BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE COMPLAINT 

2. The Complaint No. 4108-R/2024 filed before the Forum was in reference to an 

electricity bill bearing no. 950689356162 dated February 1, 2021 issued by DHBVN 

(“Electricity Bill”), raising an alleged demand comprising of an amount of INR 

37,16,493 /- (Indian Rupees Thirty Seven Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-

Three only) towards Sundry Charges (“Alleged Demand”) for which no explanation 

was provided; and also electricity bill dated March 14, 2023 bearing no. 

950681464022 (“Second Electricity Bill”) comprising an amount of INR 51,51,470.67/- 

towards alleged arrears/outstanding dues allegedly emanating from the Alleged

[...]

Further, by admission of fault by DHBVN, the Company requests and prays this Court to 

kindly absolve the Company from Alleged Demand raised vide the Electricity Bills.  

27. Subsequently, it is humbly prayed that the Respondents be directed to remit back the 

payment to the tune of Rs.51,51,470.67/- (Fifty One Lakhs Fifty One Thousand Four 

Hundred Seventy Rupees and Sixty Seven paise only) deposited by the Company under 

protest towards the Alleged Demand raised vide the Electricity Bills in order to avoid any 

arbitrary disconnection of power supply under Section 53 of the Electricity Act, 2003,

[...]

of Consumer Grievances, Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Hetri, Sector 16, IDC 

Area, Gurugram in case bearing Complaint No. 4108-R/2024, while allowing the 

Complaint; and 

ii. Direct the Respondents to remit back the payment to the tune of Rs.51,51,470.67/- 

(Fifty One Lakhs Fifty One Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Rupees and Sixty Seven 

paise only) deposited by the Company under protest towards the Alleged Demand 

raised vide the Electricity Bills dated February 1, 2021 and March 14, 2023, along 

with interest thereon at the rate of 18% p.a. from the date of deposit i.e.

[...]

Limited (“Appellant”), who is aggrieved by the electricity bill bearing no. 

950689356162 dated February 1, 2021 ("Electricisty Bill") issued by the Dakshin Haryana 

Bijli Vitran Nigam Authority (“DHBVN” / “Respondent”), raising an alleged demand 

comprising of an amount of INR 37,16,493/- (Indian Rupees Thirty Seven Lakhs Sixteen 

Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Three only) towards Sundry Charges, (“Alleged 

Demand”), for which no explanation was provided; and also electricity bill dated 

March 14, 2023 bearing no. 950681464022 (“Second Electricity Bill”) comprising an 

amount of Rs. 51,51,470.67/- (Rupees Fifty-one Lakh, fifty-one thousand, four hundred 

seventy rupees and sixty-seven paise Only) towards alleged arrears/outstanding 

dues allegedly emanating from the Alleged Demand in addition to applicable 

surcharges thereof with an arbitrary direction to pay the Alleged Arrears (Hereinafter 

Electricity Bill and Second Electricity Bill collectively referred to as “Electricity Bills”).